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7 , ASSOCIATES, INC. CONSULTING ENGINEERS

TELEPHONE (317) 872-6832 6835 FOX LAKE CT.
INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA 48278

January 27, 1989

Therm-Tec Destruction Service of Ohio
P. 0. Box 1105
Tualatin, Oregon 97062

Attn: Mr. Dean Robbins

Re: Results of Particulate and HCL Emission Tests on
Therm-Tec Incinerator Stack at TDS, Elyria, Ohio

Dear Mr. Robbins:

As per your request a complete series of particulate and HCL
emission tests were performed on the baghouse exhaust stack
serving the Therm-Tec Incinerator at TDS, Elyria, Ohio on
January 24, 1989. Visible Emission tests were also performed at
the same time as the emission tests.

The emission tests were performed by Mr. Carl Celli of the
Almega Corp. under the supervision of Maurice L. Kelsey, P.E.
Analysis of the test catch to determine HCL'content was per-
formed on site by Mr. Richard Tyzupek of Almega Corp. Visible
Emission readings were taken by Mr. Jon Hays who is a certified
reader. Maurice L. Kelsey, P.E. monitored incinerator operation
and witnessed the weighing and loading of the incinerator.

All tests were witnessed by Mr. Jim Varis of Ohio EPA.
The attached report contains all of the test data, calculations,

test procedures, calibration of test equipment, visible emission
test log sheets, and waste burned log sheets for all tests.

MOCHANICAL & GLECTRICAL DESIGN
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Therm-Tec Destruction Service of Ohio
January 27, 1989
Page 2

Following is a summary of test results:

Test No. ' 1 2 3
Stack Temperature - °F 297 289 306
‘Stack Flow - ACFM 5087 4413 5002
Waste Burned - Lbs,./hr. 1057 1127.6 1032.4
Particulate Emission-Lbs. /hr. «1331 .0572 .0948
Particulate Emission-Lbs./ _
100# Charge .0126 .0051 .0092
HCL Emission - Lbs./hr. 1.040 1.035 0.7683

Opacity - & 0 0 0

Summary and Conclusions

The average charge rate for all three tests was 1072.3 i1bs./hr.
and the average particulate emission was .00897 1ibs. per 100 lbs.
of charge which is well within the allowable particulate emission
rate of .06 1bs./100 1bs.charge.

The HCL emission average for all three tests was .9478 1bs. /hr.
which is also well below the allowable HCL emission of 4.0 lbs./hr.

The visible emission tests indicated a constant zero'(O) %
opacity for all tests.

We appreciated the excellent cooperation of all TDS personnel
during the performance of this series of tests. Please do not
hesitate to contact us if we can be of further service or if you
need additional information concerning this series of tests.

Yours truly,

President

MLK/k
Encl.
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607 C Country Club Drive
Bensenwille, llinois 60106
Phone: (312) 595-0175 }

January 27, 1989

Maurice L. Kelsey & Associates, Inc.
6835 Fox Lake Court .
Indianapolis, Indiana 46278

Attention: Mr. Maurice L. Kelsey, P.E.

Subject: Therm-Tec Destruction Service
Elyria, Ohio .
Incinerator Stack Particulate
and HCl Emission Test
January 24, 1989
The Almega Corporation Project 1-6403

Gentlemen:

INTRODUCTION

Particulate and HC1 emission testing was conducted on the stack
of the incinerator at Therm-Tec Destruction Service in Elyria, Ohio
on January 24, 1989, '

The purpose of this test series was to determine the degree of
compliance of this incinerator with the applicable particulate emis~
sion codes.

. Stack emission test methods followed those detailed in Title 40,
Code of Federal Regulations (40: CFR) (Ref. 1). - '

Emission testing was conducted by C. Celli and R. Trzupek of The

Almega Corporation using an Andersen Samplers EPA Method 5 Sstyle sam-
pling train.

The incinerator was operated normally by plant personnel.

Mr. Maurice L; Kelsey, P.E. of Indianapolis was present to moni-
tor incinerator operations throughout the test series,

This report summarizes the test methods, procedures and findings
of this test series. Attached as appendices is a complete documenta-

tion of alil Procedures, field test and laboratory analysis data and
calculation summaries.
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Maurice L. Kelsey & Associates, Inc.
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SUMMARY OF TEST METHODS

Particulate emission testing was conducted on the stack of the
incinerator at Therm-Tec Destruction Service in Elyria, Ohio on

- January 24, 1989.

Emission testing was éonducted using an Andersen Samplers, Inc.,
USEPA Method 5 sampling train following the procedural requirements
as detailed in Title 40: Code of Federal Regulations (Ref. 1).

Particulate emission testing was conducted using the two exist-
ing sampling ports set into this 17-3/4 inch I.D. stack.

The selection and location of the sampling points for each stack
test followed Method 1 (Ref. 1) included in Appendix A. Specifically,
sampling was conducted for 5 minutes at each of 12 points, 6 points
on each of two diameters.:

The gas velocity was determined using an S type pitot tube and
followed Method 2 (Ref. 1) included in Appendix B.

Exhaust gas Orsat samples were taken following Method 3 (Ref. 1)
included in Appendix C for determination of CO;, O; and molecular
weight.

The exhaust gas moisture was determined following Method 4 (Ref. 1)
included in Appendix D.

Particulate concentration and emission rate was determined fol-
lowing Method 5 (Ref. 1) included in Appendix E. The gas velocity,
and moisture determination were conducted simultaneously with the
particulate emission testing.

The particulate catch used for the calculations included nozzle,
probe, cyclone and prefilter washings and filter particulates as de-
tailed in Method S.

A glass sampling probe with a nominal 5/16 in. I.D. nozzle was
used for the three test repetitions.

Hydrochloric acid concentration and emission rate was determined
by analysis of the impinger catch following the modified analytxcal
protocol included in Appendix F.

SUMMARY OF TEST FINDINGS

Findings of this test series are summarized in Table 1. Field
test data, calculation summaries and equipment calibrations are in-
cluded in Appendix G.
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CONCLUSION

Particulate emission testing was conducted on the stack of the
incinerator at Therm-Tec Destruction Service in Cincinnati, Ohio on
January 24, 1989.

Emission testing was conducted following the Title 40: Code of
Federal Regulations (Ref. 1).

Findings of this test series indicate the following particulate
ang HCl emission rates:

——Stack Particulate

Test lacimerstor —-Bpission Rate (9
Repetition Charge Rate Concentration ~ 1bs/100 Concentration Emission Rate
—Nugber =~ __lbs/kr = .kraina/dscf  lbs/br  lba Charge
1 1057 0.004827 .1331 0.0126 0.0377 1.040
2 ] 1128 0.002319 .05718 0.0051 0.0420 1.035
3 1032 0.003520 .09477 ~  0.0092 0.0285 0.7683

The Almega Corporation is pleased to have been of service to
Kelsey & Associates and Therm-Tec Destruction Service.

Respectfully submitted,
TH§ ALMEGA CORPORATION

Carl Celli
Environmental Engineer

Richard Trzupek
Manager, Analytical Services

CC/RT:dml

Enclosures
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SUMMARY OF EMISSION TEST DATA

TABLE: 1

PLANT: Therm-Tec Destruction Service, Cincinnati, OH
SOURCE: Stack: Incinerator

OPERATORS: C. Celli and R. Trzupek

TEST DATE: January 24, 1989

REPETITION #: 1 2 3

TEST TIME:

STACK_GAS

Temperature, average °F
Velocity average fps
Volume flow x 10% scfh db
acfm
Orsat, average % Co,
% O,
Moisture %

Time, mins.

Volume scf db

Particulate collected, mg.
Isokinetic Ratio %

CHARGE RATE (1bs/hr)
1

Tota

RTIC
Concentration, grains/scf db
Emissions, 1bs/hr

1bs/100 1bs charge

HC1
Concentration, grains/scf db
Emissions, lbs/hr

10:13-11:244M

297
49.37
1.930
5,087
5.0
15.0
8.73

60
56.576
17.7
98.7

1,057

0.004827
0.1331
0.0126

0.0377
1.040

12:40-1:44pPM 2:27-3:31PM

289

42.
1.

4,413

3.
15.
6.

60

51.
7.
101.

1,128

O.
0.
0.

0.
1.

306
81 48.53
725 . 1.884
5,002
4 4.0
0 14.2
92 8.20
. 60
890 57.423
8 13.1
9 102.6
1,032
002319 0.003520
0572 0.0948
0051 0.0092
0420 0.0285

035 0.7683
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Title 40: Code of Federal Regulations

Method 1 -- Sample and Velocity Traverses for
Stationary Sources

Method 2 -- Determination of Stack Gas Velocity
and Volumetric Flow Rate (Type S Pitot Tube)

Method 3 -- Gas Analysis for Carbon Dioxide,
Oxygen, Excess Air and Dry Molecular Weight

Method 4 -- Determination of Moisture Content
in Stack Gases

Method 5 -- Determination of Particulate
Emissions from Stationary Sources

HC1l Sampling and Analytical Procedures
Field Test Data, Calculation Summaries,
Laboratory Analyses and Equipment Calibra-
tions

Burn Log Sheets-All Tests

Visible Emission Data Sheets=-All Tests
V. E. Certification for Jona Hays
Schematic Lavou* oZ Svstem
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HC1 SAMPLING AND ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES
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The Almega CorponaTion
) | IC1 ANALYTICAL PROTOCOL

A)  INTRODUCTION

Previous tests of hospital waste incinerators using Magnesium

Uxide as a means of llydrochloric Acid (HCl) control have shown that

significant quantities of particulate magnesium chloride salts can

PARR through the filter of a USKPA Method 5 train into the impingers.
These extremely line particulate salts then resolubilize in whatever

fqueous solution (DI H,0, NaCOOCH,, NaOH, etc.) is used to collect

the HC1., Upon analysis, which assumes that only gaseous HC1 passes

through Lhe filter, these particulate chloride salts show up as
chloride. 1If an alkaline solution (e.g. NaOH or NaCOOCH,) is used

Ior colleetion, it 1is tmpossible to distinguish the sodium chloride
salts formed by reaction with HCl from the magnesium chloride salts

which pass through the filter.

The analytical protocol detailed helow calls for 1) collection
of both HCL and the fine magnesium chloride salts in DI HaO, 2) analy-
sis for total chlorides by ion specific electrode, 3) driving off the
HC1 and DI H,0 by heating, leaving only particulate chloride salts,

)y 9q) resolubilizing the particulate chloride salts in DI [0 and §5)

1 analysis of the particulate chloride galts by ion specific electrode.
This procedure (performed on-site to eliminate any evaporation of HCl
in solution) follows very closely the Pennsylvania Department of En-
vironmental Resources (PADER) HCl method. The added step of evaporat-
ing the HC1 and b} R0 followed by releaching and analysis for chlor-

ide salts allows the tester to calculate the true HCl mass in the
impingers hy subtraction of the Lwo chioride masses.

B)  SAMPLING

1) Hydrochlorte acid (HCl) will be collected in the back-half
of the USEPA Method 5 train. The train will be modified as

follows:
a) Impingers 1, 2 and 3 (rather than impingers 1 and 2

only) will be charged with 100 ml each of distilled/
deionized water. :

- €)  ANALYSIS

1) Immaediately after sampling, the total umount of chloride in
each impinger will be determined by fon specific electrode
) . following the analyticul protocol of NIOSH S246 (attached),

e e ——

. —— e e et o



5\~f.~m;-- S
The Almega Corponration
Page Two
2) Each sample wil) then be completely dried on a hot plate at
106°C, im order to drive off any HCl in the sample.
3) The particuluatle residue from each dried sample will then
resolubjlize in distilicd/deionized water (DI 1,0) as
follows:
a). approximately 100 m! of DI H,0 %ill be added to each
beaker containing particulate residue
b) the particulute matter will De resolubilized by gentle
boiling on & hot plate
4) The amount of chloride salts will be delermined by ion speci-
fic electrode lollowing the analytical protocol of NIUSH S246.
D) CALCULAT ;5
1) The total mass of hydrochloric acld lor each run will then be !
calculated as: :
n ?
(Cly - Clg) 36.5/35.5 |
15 |
: |
where: Cly = total mass of chlorides in sample .
(from C-1) as 1= ;
Cly = mass of chlorides in sample (from C-4) .
resulting from chloride salts as Cl~ !
36.5 = molecular weight of HC)
J5.5 = molecular weight of Cl1-
E) CONCLUSIUN
. A protocol lor the saupling and analysis of HCl in the presence
ol paurticulate chloride salts has been prescnted. In it, both total
chlorides and particulate chlorides in solution are measured and the

mags of HC1 preseal determined by differcnce.

AT TIAL A PRI IV 0T S tro I < T S I DA LB A 3 e e g, R DN RN P + R

————— s e o



The Alqu CorporarTion

APPENDIX G

FIELD TEST DATA, CALCULATION
SUMMARIES, LABORATORY ANALYSES
AND EQUIPMENT CALIBRATIONS
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STACK VOLUME FLOW RATE CALCULATION SUMMARY

COMPANY: _Tlnemn Te k. REPETITION NO: _ 1,2,
SOURCE: T ncinerator Steck TEST DATE: | |PY | {f

Dry molecular weight of stack gas
Mg = 0.44 (%C0,) + 0.32 (%0, ) +0.28 (2, + %00) feml Ron2 Ron3

= 2400 P YY) PA.PAR  1b/1b-mole
Molecular weight of stack gas, wet basis
Ms = Mg (1 - Bys) + 18 Bys *2RYO8 PR37P 22,289  1b/1b-mole

Pitot tube coefficient

Cp (from calibration curve) =084 084 o.84

Average velocity head of stack gas, inches H,0

(/aF) avg. “6RERL4NT 079076

Average absolute stack gas temperature

Pe R4 . R
(TS) avg. W?F + 460 w

Absolute stack gas pressure
Pg = Pg + (Pgtat/13.6)

(Pstat *w31=3 in. H,0) . | = 24200 24708 23760 in. Hg

Stack gas velocity

(Vg) avg. = (85.49) Cp (VaF) avg. [/ (Ts) avg.
Ps M

*=49.387 42811 4R.5P8 ft/sec.
Stack gas volume flow rate
60 Vs A (As =1Tg  ftP). ] = SR Y9y B 00P  acfm

Stack gas volume flow rate, dry basis

,; Qs = 3,600 (1 - Byg) Vg As ET)BE_P”_-

X 10s dscf/h
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The Almega Conporation
PARTICULATE CALCULATION SUMMARY

coMpany: Jherm l1ek. ‘ REPETITION NO: _] ; 2 3
SouRCE: Lpn¢ineretor Stacle TEST DATE: _[ 12| 4@

ENGLI SH UNI TS
e

F
Volume of sample at standard

b
conditions on dry basis Ron Ronp. Pvn3

Vmstd E" 64 | VoY ‘:_u.t*“m] 56&16_51&10.51&&_3. dscf

Volume of water vipor in sample at
standard conditions

Vustd ® &04707 eu.ft. | Vie =5413 38¢p 5.12) scf
' ] Rump ReR3
Vlc = “s 8‘ IQB ml

Fractional moisture content of
stack gas

Byg = Vestg = 08132 02€92Y 50,0800 3

Vastd * Vwstd
122 7. 38 13-4 ™y

Particle concentration in stack gas H"'
on dry basi
y basis 0.00 3520

0.01543 = O.NOYRA) 00923 - grains/dsct
mst
= 2.205°10-% _Mp = 246898 0,331 6:5030 x 10-% 1bs/dsct

Vmstd

Stack gas volume flow rate on dry basis

Qs = 3600 (1-Byg) v,A,E_s_m__;__ MD_LJ.EE_.L.H&___ x 1ol dscf/hr

(Ts)lvg pstd
(Ag = sq.ft. Vg = ft/sec)

Process rate or BTU rating P, = 1O8PL J{22€ 16032:.¢4 I} load /h-

Emission rate Qg c's =a)331 2,05718 04477 1bs/hr |
et (o) . .aMacn 0a1S6Y 401412 1we/re0 16 boad

Py

Isokinetic sampling rate

0.002669 fn.Hg.cu.ft. Vi.)+ 'm ¥ (Poar + _aH
- ml.°*R T 13.6
1 1.667 ain) T, m
sec _ OVgPady

llA.. A Lininis an. 00.): o - =92 lalkQ /Jo2.C
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Hce
ULATIO RY
COMPANY: _ 1 hpomn lck REPETITION NoO: __ L2 ;'
SOURCE: Twejecruthe Sk k TEST DATE: 1J2y)23&
ENGLISH UNITS
9.92
Volume of sample at standard
conditions on dry basis (A nr n3i
- _aH _
Vmstd * E-z.sa VY Ep;; * 13.5_1 -5 $1.890 £7.433%Uscf
Tm _
Y = . .
Volume of water vapor in sample at
standard conditions
Vestd * E.o'no-z gy,:_t,], Vie = SU3 380 S3lsct
‘ml
Vlc = ml
Fractional moisture content of
stack gas
Bys = Vw = 008732 066954 0:98303
Vmstd * VYwstd
Mw= 1383:2 ML 166.2 ~y HER
Particle concentration in stack gas
on dry basis
0. 01543 -« 0:0377 0.0 0-\ grains/dscf
. mstd
= 2.205 10-¢ - 52336 . x 10~% lbs/dscf

Vmstd

Stack gas volume flow rate oa dry basis

5
Qg ™= 3600 (1-Byg) vsAs[____'Eﬂ_q___a_-Pj- 1,430 1.725 118844 10/ asct/hr
(Tglavg - Pgeqd

(Ag = - sq.ft. Vg = 1t/sec)

Process rate or BTU rating Py -

Emission rate o crg .« 1.0%0 1035 0,3¢83 10s/br
g!_ng R ibs/

Isokinetic sampling rat
0.002660 in.Hg.cu.ft. V@ + Jgv (Pm + _AH
13.6

( “-, ml.°R T _
. ':. QV.P‘A‘

T ¢mm ; sa. g8 .m«.,- % 3
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- The Almega CORPORATION

PARTICULATE ANALYTI CAL DATA FORM

} P -
COMPANY: _ | nend lex STACK NUMBER:
LOCATION: Elnn Onia RUN NUMBER: \
DATE: 134 [29 RELATIVE HUMIDITY: <o 9,

ACETONE DENSITYfa.): 6. 285Q g/ml
LIQUID LEVEL MARKED AND CONTAINER SEALED?

ACETONE BLANK RESIDUE CONCENTRATION (Ca) mg/g
ACETONE RINSE VOLUME (Vaw) o . ml
BLANK RESIDUE IN ACETONE RINSE (Wa) = Ca.Vaw.Pa = mg

NOTE: IN NO CASE SHOULD A BLANK RESIDUE 0.01 mg/g OR 0.001 % OF THE
WEIGHT OF ACETONE USED BE SUBTRACTED FROM THE SAMPLE WEIGHT.

J7¢3 ,
DATE OF WEIGHING /36 GROSS Wf. QYIS ] mg
TIME OF WEIGHING 1400 __
DATE oF werGHING __ [/ ) coss wr. 111355 m
TIME OF WEIGHING Qoo
) AVERAGE GROSS WT. q L{ 2§_5_. ‘{ mg
' LESS BLANK RESIDUE (Wa) —_—  mg
TARE WT. 4Y4 N2 mg
WEIGHT OF PARTICULATE IN ACETONE RINSE 17, 7] ng
|62 S |
DATE OF WEIGHING _ 1|26 GROSS FILTER WT. GleS mg
TIME OF WEIGHING . 1400
(-
DATE OF WEIGKING __| /2‘) GROSS FILTER ¥T. 6\ \'6 mg
TIME OF WEIGHING 0000 é
AVERAGE GROSS WT. (L{'_S mg
FILTER TARE WT. 6N S ng
YEIGHT OF PARTICULATE ON FILTER 0.0 ug
WEIGHT OF PARTICULATE IN ACETONE RINSE S mg
TOTAL WEIGHT OF PARTICULATE ] '70’) mg

-

i M Argage | et



The Almega CORpORATION

PARTICULATE ANALYTICAL DATA FORM

COMPANY:  \mgnm Ig¥ STACK NUMBER: -

LOCATION: Elyeis, Ohio RUN NUMBER: -

DATE: adliq RELATIVE HUMIDITY: __S© %
ACETONE DENSITY (Pa): _o 2850 g/ml

LIQUID LEVEL MARKED AND CONTAINER SEALED? v |

ACETONE BLANK RESIDUE CONCENTRATION (Ca) . mg/g

ACETONE RINSE VOLUME (Vaw) ml

BLANK RESIDUE IN ACETONE RINSE (Wa) = Ca.Vaw.Pa = mg

NOTE: IN NO CASE SHOULD A BLANK RESIDUE 0.01 mg/g OR 0.001 % OF THE
WEIGHT OF ACETONE USED BE SUBTRACTED FROM THE SAMPLE WEIGHT.

J 764 |
DATE OF WEIGHING ﬁé GROSS WT. _97256.%® mg
TIME OF WEIGHING /406
DATE OF WEIGHING / '/,Q") GROSS WT. A 79\5 7 } mg
TIME OF WEIGHING a2
’ averace cross v, _ 4 725 7.0 me
LESS BLANK RESIDUE (Wa) —  mg
TARE ¥WT. QR4 me
- WEIGHT OF PARTICULATE IN ACETONE RINSE V.3  mg
e 3
DATE OF WEIGHING ___[ éﬁ GROSS FILTER ¥T. 4la.é mg
TIME OF WEIGHING 1406

paTE oF wereamNG __ ) /2] caoss FiR v &2 1.6 e
TIME OF WEIGHING ____ Of) |

AVERAGE GROSS WT. CIALG g

| FILTER TARE WT. 9.6 mg

WEIGHT OF PARTICULATE ON FILTER 0.D  m
WEIGHT OF PARTICULATE IN ACETONE RINSE .9 m
TOTAL WEIGHT OF PARTICULATE o/




The Almega CORPORATION

PARTICULATE ANALYTICAL DATA FORM

i ’ s - _
COMPANY : [heam lEXK STACK NUMBER:
LOCATION: g!:,,.-. ,Obie RUN NUMBER: 32
DATE: o'y o9 RELATIVE HUMIDITY: SO 9,

ACETONE DENSITY (Pa): @.28€ & g/ml
LIQUID LEVEL MARKED AND CONTAINER SEALED?

ACETONE BLANK RESIDUE CONCENTRATION (Ca) ‘ mg/g
ACETONE RINSE VOLUME (Vaw) ml
BLANK RESIDUE IN ACETONE RINSE (Wa) = Ca.Vaw.Pa = mg

NOTE: 1IN NO CASE SHOULD A BLANK RESIDUE 0.01 mg/g OR 0.001 % OF THE
WEIGHT OF ACETONE USED BE SUBTRACTED FROM THE SAMPLE WEIGHT.

J7¢S |
DATE OF WEIGHING [ /Qé GROSS WT. 10 0 '\.\7) me
TIME OF WEIGHING [40C
DATE OF WEIGHING / /Q -) Gross ¥r. QO 2.0 mg
TIME OF WEIGHING 2000
3 AVERAGE GROSS WT. [QQQ( [.9 ng
LESS BLANK RESIDUE (Wa) — mg

TARE WT. _J0200%.§ mg
2.4

WEIGHT OF PARTICULATE IN ACETONE RINSE mg

1611
DATE OF WEIGHING [ [izb . GROSS FILTER WT. 62 1.8 mg

TIME OF WEIGHING (40D
DATE OF WEIGHING ) /2]  GROSS FILTER WT. 6 .4 mg
TIME OF WEIGHING g0 | '
AvERAGE Gross ¥T. __ & O Lé mg
FILTER TARE WT. __616.9 mg
WEIGHT OF PARTICULATE ON FILTER Y. mg
WEIGHT OF PARTICULATE IN ACETONE RINSE 6."1 mg

TOTAL WEIGHT OF PARTICULATE | 6’ | mg
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CARL KOONTZ & ASSOCIATES

of Nashville, Tennessee
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suc;%ny partici in, Visible ﬁ ns
{raining on
and is qualified to evaluste Visible Emissions

for a period of six (6) months from the date of

certification.
Instructor 5




A'I'Ec Envnronmenial
=7/ Consullants

Solid & Hazardous Waste Site Assessments
Division of ATEC Associates, inc. Remediat Design & Construction
5150 East 65th Street

Underground Tank Management
Indianapolis, Indiana 46220-4871 g M

Asbestos Surveys & Analysis
(317) 843-4990, FAX # (317) 849-4278 Hydrogeologic Investigations & Monitoring

Analytical Testing / Chemistry
REPORT OF TEST RESULTS Industrial Hygiene / Hazard Communication

Environmental Audits & Permitting

ATEC Proj ect Number 21-9807 s Exploratory Drilling & Monitoring Wells

DATE: February 8, 1989
CLIENT: Maurice Kelsey
6835 Fox Lake Court
Indianapolis, IN 46278

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION: Therm-Tec Inc.

SAMPLE TAKEN BY: Client

DATE SAMPLE TAKEN: January 24, 1989
DATE RECEIVED: January 25, 1989
ANALYST: A.B., K.B.
MATRIX: Incinerator Ash
Units mg/1

\TEC lab #890133

EPA SW 846
Sample ID Ash LIMITS MDL* Method No.
EP-Tox Metals
Arsenic . <0.5 5.0 - 0.5 - 7060
Barium _ 1.8 100 1.0 7080
Cadmium <0.1 1.0 d.l 7130
Chromium - <0.5 5.0 0.5 7190
Lead 0.8 5.0 0.5 7420
Mercury ’ <0.02 o2 0.02 7470
Selenium <0.2 1.0 . 0.2 7740
Silver <0.5 5.0 0.5 7760

Organic Carbon (%) 19

* Method Detecfion Limit
Respectfully submitted,

ATEC Associates, Inc.

o , Eﬁélronmental/AnaI;iical Testing Division
A Subsidiary of American Testing and Engineering Corporation

Consuiting Environmental, Geotechrical and
Offices i Masor U.S. Cities: Since 1958 Materials Enaineers
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